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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  
             
Members of the Board of the Fort Bragg Municipal 
   Improvement District No. 1 
Fort Bragg, California 
 
Report on the Financial Statements  
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Fort Bragg Municipal Improvement District No. 1 
(District), a component unit of the City of Fort Bragg (City), California, as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2014, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial 
statements as listed in the table of contents.  
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to 
financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the 
audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material 
misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor 
considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to 
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes 
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion. 
 
Opinion 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial 
position of the District, as of June 30, 2014, and the respective changes in financial position and cash flows, for the 
fiscal year then ended, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
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Emphasis of Matter 
 
Change in Accounting Principle 
 
As discussed in Note 1 to the basic financial statements effective July 1, 2013, the District adopted the provisions of 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and 
Liabilities, Statement No. 66, Technical Corrections 2012, Statement No. 67, Financial Reporting for Pension Plans, 
and Statement No. 70, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Non-exchange Financial Guarantees. Our opinion is 
not modified with respect to this matter. 
 
Other Matters 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s Discussion 
and Analysis on pages 3 through 6 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, 
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who 
considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted 
of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we 
obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on 
the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or 
provide any assurance. 
 
Other Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that collectively comprise 
the District’s basic financial statements.  The Budgetary Comparison Schedule listed in the table of contents is 
presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements.   
 
The Budgetary Comparison Schedule is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to 
the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements.  The information has been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in our audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional 
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, 
the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.   
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated February 11, 2015, on our 
consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to 
describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that 
testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an 
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance.  
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Report on Summarized Comparative Information 
 
We have previously audited the District’s financial statements as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013, and our 
report dated February 4, 2014, expressed an unmodified opinion on those audited financial statements. In our opinion, 
the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013, is 
consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived. 
 

 
 
Moss, Levy & Hartzheim LLP 
Culver City, CA 
February 11, 2015 
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FORT BRAGG MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 
 
 

As management of the Fort Bragg Municipal Improvement District No. 1 (“MID” or “the District”), 
we offer readers of the MID’s financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the 
financial statements for the MID for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014. Please read this in 
conjunction with the District’s financial statements which follow this discussion and analysis. 
 
Financial Highlights 
 

 The District’s net position totals $7.9 million, a $11,460 decrease from the prior fiscal 
year. Of this amount, $993,444 was reported as unrestricted net position, a decrease of 
$57,081 from the prior fiscal year. 

 Net investment in capital assets increased $45,621. The increase was due to capital 
asset additions of $326,350, principal payments of $45,000 on debt related to capital 
asset acquisitions, depreciation of capital assets of $308,851, and the write off debt 
issuance costs of $16,878, resulting from the implementation of GASB 65 as described in 
Note 1N. 

 Operating revenues decreased 6% over the prior fiscal year to $3.0 million. Non-
operating revenues decreased by 78% to $14,658 primarily due to a decrease in “other 
revenues” related to leachate fees. 

 Operating expenses excluding depreciation decreased 4% to $2.6 million when 
compared to the prior fiscal year. Non-operating expenses increased to $50,898 from 
$29,324 in the prior fiscal year due primarily to a loss on disposal of capital assets. 

 The operating income for the District was $62,918, a decrease of $100,810 from the prior 
fiscal year total of $163,728. The District implemented a revised rate structure on July 1, 
2013.  The revised rate structure was intended to encourage conservation by residential 
and commercial rate payers through the establishment of consumption tiers. Due to 
errors in the development of the tiers, revenues did not meet expectations. Revised rates 
were implemented in August, 2014.  

Overview of the Financial Statements 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the District’s financial 
statements.  The District’s basic financial statements are comprised of two components: 1) the 
financial statements and 2) notes to the financial statements that explain in more detail some of 
the information in the financial statements.  In addition to the basic financial statements and 
accompanying notes, this report also presents required and other supplementary information. 

Proprietary Fund Financial Statements 

Proprietary funds generally account for services for which customer fees are intended to finance 
the costs of operations. There are two types of proprietary funds: enterprise and internal service 
funds. Internal service funds accumulate and allocate costs for services provided internally 
among the functions of an entity. Enterprise funds provide goods or services to customers 
outside of the entity. The Fort Bragg Municipal Improvement District provides services to the 
citizens of the District, therefore it is considered to be an enterprise fund. The financial statements 
of the District report information using accounting methods similar to those used by private-sector 
companies. The following required financial statements provide both short-term and long-term 
information about the District’s overall financial status. 
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The Statement of Net Position presents information on all of the District’s assets and liabilities, 
with the difference between the two reported as net position. This statement provides information 
about the types and amounts of resources (assets) and the obligations to District creditors 
(liabilities) and may be used to measure the financial health of the District by providing the basis 
for evaluating the capital structure of the District and assessing liquidity and financial flexibility. 

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position presents the current fiscal 
year’s results of operations and can be used to determine how successful the District has been in 
collecting revenues, controlling expenses, and recovering costs through user fees and charges. 

The Statement of Cash Flows reports cash receipts, cash payments, and net changes in cash 
resulting from operating, investing, and financing activities. This statement can be used to 
determine how cash originated, what that cash was used for, and how these activities resulted in 
the change to the cash balance during the fiscal year. 

Financial Analysis of the District 

Net Position 

Net position may serve over time as one useful indicator of an entity’s financial condition. The 
District’s assets exceeded liabilities by $7.9 million at June 30, 2014. Capital assets less any 
related debt outstanding totaled $6.9 million, an increase of 0.66% or $45,621 from the end of the 
prior fiscal year. Unrestricted net position decreased from a total of $1,050,525 to $993,444. The 
following table presents a summary of the Statement of Net Position for the District as of June 30, 
2014 and June 30, 2013: 
 

          
Revenues 

Business-type activities are primarily financed by fees charged to external parties. All activities of 
the District are considered business-type activities. District operating revenues decreased 6.0% 
from the prior fiscal year to $3.0 million. The District implemented a revised rate structure on July 
1, 2013.  The revised rate structure was intended to encourage conservation by residential and 
commercial rate payers through the establishment of consumption tiers. Due to errors in the 
development of the tiers, revenues did not meet expectations. Revised rates were implemented in 
August, 2014.  Sewer service rates and fees are set by the Board of Directors to recover actual 
costs of operating and maintaining the system. The District’s charges for residential wastewater 
service are tied to the amount of measured water usage during the winter months (November 
through February). Multi-family residential and nonresidential rates are proportionate to the 
single-family charge and are based on water consumption and strength of the discharge.  

2014 2013

Current and Other Assets 1,128,647$     1,253,947$     
Capital Assets, Net of Depreciation 7,190,650      7,173,151      
Total Assets 8,319,297      8,427,098      

Current Liabilities 180,203         216,012         
Noncurrent Liabilities 210,000         270,532         
Total Liabilities 390,203         486,544         

Net position:
Net Investment in Capital Assets 6,935,650      6,890,029      
Unrestricted 993,444         1,050,525      

Total Net Position 7,929,094$     7,940,554$     

FORT BRAGG MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1
SUMMARY OF NET POSITION

June 30, 2014 and 2013

5 



Expenses 

Operating expenses (not including depreciation) decreased 3.7% to $2.6 million as a result of 
increased administrative charges and maintenance costs offset by decreased personnel costs. 
Overall, net operating income decreased from $163,728 to $62,918, a decrease of 61.6% 

The Summary of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position shown in the table below 
provides information concerning what contributed to the net changes reported in the Summary of 
Net Position: 

 

Capital Asset and Debt Administration 

The capital assets of the District are those assets that are used in the performance of the 
District’s functions. At June 30, 2014, the District’s net capital assets totaled $7.2 million (net of 
depreciation). The investment in capital assets includes land, easements, buildings, 
improvements other than buildings, infrastructure, machinery and equipment, and construction in 
progress. Net increase to capital assets of the District was $17,499, which was a result of capital 
asset additions of $326,350, minus depreciation of $308,851. 

2014 2013
Operating Revenues:

Service Charges 3,004,493$      3,196,968$      

Total Operating Revenues 3,004,493       3,196,968       

Operating Expenses:
Sewer Collection and Treatment 1,423,852       1,429,319       
General and Administrative 1,208,872       1,303,412       
Depreciation 308,851          300,509          

Total Operating Expenses 2,941,575       3,033,240       

Operating Income (Loss) 62,918            163,728          

Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)
Amortization Expense (3,214)             
Investment Earnings 8,146              2,865              
Other Revenues 6,512              63,487            
Loss on Disposal of Capital Assets (34,057)           
Interest Expense and Other Charges (16,841)           (26,110)           

Total Non- Operating Revenues (Expenses) (36,240)           37,028            

Income before Transfers 26,678            200,756          

Transfers
Transfers out to City of Fort Bragg (21,260)           (7,600)             

Change in Net Position 5,418              193,156          

Net Position, Beginning of Fiscal Year, Restated 7,923,676       7,747,398       

Net Position, End of Fiscal Year 7,929,094$      7,940,554$      

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
FORT BRAGG MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013
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Long-Term Debt 

At June 30, 2014, total District debt outstanding was $304,475 (not including the payable of 
$15,533 to the Successor Agency Trust Fund), a decrease of $49,145 (13.9%). Further details on 
long-term debt are provided in Notes 4 and 5 to the financial statements. 

 

Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budget 

The primary economic challenge facing the District is the need for major capital expenditures 
necessary to maintain the current level of service and ensure compliance with regulatory 
requirements. The District’s Wastewater Treatment Plant was constructed nearly 40 years ago 
and is in need of both upgrades and repairs. The capital improvements projects that are needed 
over the next 10 years in order to keep the City’s wastewater treatment and collection system 
functional total over $8 million. The District is exploring various funding sources including grants, 
bond issues, and low or no interest loan programs. 

The District’s FY 2014/15 adopted budget for operating expenses, excluding depreciation, is $2.9 
million. 

Request for Information 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, creditors and government 
regulators with a general overview of the District’s finances.  Additional budgetary information 
may be found on our website at www.fortbragg.com.  For questions about this report or requests 
for additional financial information, please contact City’s Finance Department at 416 N. Franklin 
St, Fort Bragg, CA 95437 or call the Finance Department at 707-961-2825. 

% Increase
2014 2013 (Decrease)

Land and Easements 69,000$        69,000$        0.00%
Buildings 1,737,907     1,781,026     -2.42%
Utility Plant 4,742,277     4,816,948     -1.55%
Machinery and Equipment 473,807        304,461        55.62%
Construction in Progress 167,659        201,716        -16.88%

Total Capital Assets, net 7,190,650$   7,173,151$   34.77%

JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013

FORT BRAGG MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1
SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL ASSETS (net of accumulated depreciation)

Balance Balance Due Within
07/01/13 Additions Reductions 06/30/14 One Year

Revenue Bond:
1998 Wastewater Revenue Bond 300,000$  -$         (45,000)$  255,000$  45,000$   

Compensated Absences 53,620     49,475     (53,620)    49,475     49,475     

Total 353,620$  49,475$   (98,620)$  304,475$  94,475$   

FORT BRAGG MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1
SUMMARY OF LONG-TERM DEBT ACTIVITY

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014
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Assets 2014 2013
Current Assets:

Cash and investments 799,522$        919,806$        
Accounts and interest receivable 321,368          303,726          
Inventory 7,757              13,537            

Total Current Assets 1,128,647       1,237,069       

Noncurrent Assets:
Debt issuance costs (net of accumulated amortization) 16,878            
Capital assets, not being depreciated 236,659          270,716          
Capital assets, being depreciated 14,028,745     13,668,338     
Accumulated depreciation (7,074,754)     (6,765,903)     

Total Noncurrent Assets 7,190,650       7,190,029       

Total Assets 8,319,297       8,427,098       

Liabilities
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable 46,191            72,213            
Accrued payroll and benefits 20,625            23,528            
Accrued interest payable 3,379              3,975              
Unearned revenue 2,230              
Payable to Successor Agency trust fund 15,533            15,446            
Compensated absences 49,475            53,620            
Current portion of long-term liabilities 45,000            45,000            

Total Current Liabilities 180,203          216,012          

Noncurrent Liabilities:
Payable to Successor Agency

trust fund 15,532            
Revenue bonds payable 210,000          255,000          

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 210,000          270,532          

Total Liabilities 390,203          486,544          

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets 6,935,650       6,890,029       
Unrestricted 993,444          1,050,525       

Total Net Position 7,929,094$     7,940,554$     
                                      
                                      

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these basic financial statements.

FORT BRAGG MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1

Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2014

With Comparative Totals at June 30, 2013
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FORT BRAGG MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2014

2014 2013
Operating Revenues

Service charges 3,004,493$     3,196,968$     

Total Operating Revenues 3,004,493       3,196,968       

Operating Expenses
Sewer collection and treatment 1,423,852       1,429,319       
General and administrative 1,208,872       1,303,412       
Depreciation 308,851          300,509          

Total Operating Expenses 2,941,575       3,033,240       

Operating Income (Loss) 62,918            163,728          

Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)
Amortization expense (3,214)            
Investment earnings 8,146              2,865              
Other revenues 6,512              63,487            
Loss on disposal of capital assets (34,057)          
Interest expense and other charges (16,841)          (26,110)          

Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) (36,240)          37,028            

Income Before Transfers 26,678            200,756          

Transfers
Transfers out to City of Fort Bragg (21,260)          (7,600)            

Change in Net Position 5,418              193,156          

Net Position, Beginning of the Fiscal Year 7,940,554       7,747,398       

Prior Period Adjustment (16,878)          

Net Position, Restated, Beginning of the Fiscal Year 7,923,676       7,747,398       

Net Position, End of the Fiscal Year 7,929,094$     7,940,554$     

With Comparative Totals for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2013

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these basic financial statements.
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2014 2013
Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Receipts from customers and users 2,984,621$       3,206,922$       
Payments to employees (1,393,393)       (1,434,864)       
Payments to suppliers (1,266,621)       (1,263,935)       

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 324,607            508,123            

Cash Flows from Noncapital Financing Activities
Other revenue 6,512                63,487              
Advances from Successor Agency trust fund (15,445)            (15,360)            
Transfers out (21,260)            (7,600)              

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Noncapital Financing Activities (30,193)            40,527              

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities
Principal paid (45,000)            (40,000)            
Purchase of capital assets (360,407)          (272,049)          
Interest and other charges (17,437)            (26,140)            

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Capital and Related Financing Activities (422,844)          (338,189)          

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Interest on investments 8,146                2,935                

Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities 8,146                2,935                

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (120,284)          213,396            

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the Fiscal Year 919,806            706,410            

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the Fiscal Year 799,522$          919,806$          

Reconciliation of Cash and Cash Equivalents to Statement of Net Position:
Cash and investments 799,522$          919,806$          

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents 799,522$          919,806$          
                                          

Noncash Transactions  
Amortization of deferred charges -$                 3,214$              
Loss on disposal of capital assets 34,057              

(continued)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these basic financial statements.

FORT BRAGG MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1

Statement of Cash Flows
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2014

With Comparative Totals for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2013
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2014 2013

Reconciliation of Operating Income (loss) to Net Cash Provided (Used) by 
  Operating Activities:

Operating income (loss) 62,918$            163,728$          
Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income (Loss) to Net Cash
  Provided (Used) by Operating Activities:

Depreciation 308,851            300,509            
(Increase) Decrease in Operating Assets:

Accounts receivable (17,642)            9,954                
Inventory 5,780                2,995                

Increase (Decrease) in Operating Liabilities:
Accounts payable (26,022)            25,103              
Accrued payroll and benefits (2,903)              (7,083)              
Unearned revenue (2,230)              
Compensated absences (4,145)              12,917              

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 324,607$          508,123$          
                                          

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these basic financial statements.

Statement of Cash Flows (Continued)
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2014

With Comparative Totals for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2013

FORT BRAGG MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1



FORT BRAGG MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2014 
 

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
A. Reporting Entity 
 

The Fort Bragg Municipal Improvement District No. 1 (District) includes all of the funds and operations 
for the City of Fort Bragg (City) wastewater collection and treatment processes. The District is governed 
by a Board of Directors comprised of the members of the Fort Bragg City Council. The District, 
therefore, is considered a component unit of the City. The City exercises significant financial and 
management control over the District.  The financial data of the District has also been included within the 
City’s annual financial report for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014. 
 
The Fort Bragg City Manager, Finance Director, and City Clerk function as the District’s Executive 
Director, Fiscal Officer, and Secretary, respectively. These City employees receive no additional 
compensation for work performed on behalf of the District. 
 
The District does not have any component units as determined under criteria established by GASB. 
 
The financial statements of the District have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America (USGAAP) as applied to government units. The 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for 
establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The more significant of the 
District’s accounting policies are described below. 
 

B. Description of Funds 
 

The District’s accounts are organized on the basis of funds, each of which is considered a separate 
accounting entity. The operations of each fund are accounted for with a set of self-balancing accounts 
that comprise its assets, liabilities, retained earnings, revenues, and expenses. The District has one fund, 
which is presented in the accompanying financial statement as a Proprietary Fund category, Enterprise 
Fund type. 
 
The District uses the accrual method of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses 
are recorded when the related liability is incurred.   
 
The District is required to apply the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement 
No.34, Basic Financial Statements and Management’s Discussion and Analysis for State and Local 
Governments and Statement No. 63, Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred 
Inflows of Resources, and Net Position, for periods beginning after June 15, 2003 and December 15, 
2011, respectively. These GASBs require, among other things, that the difference between assets and 
liabilities be reported as net position, not equity; that a Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) 
section precede the basic financial statements, that the statements of cash flows use the direct method, 
and that utility plant assets be capitalized and depreciated over their useful lives. As the District has 
historically capitalized its assets and recorded depreciation, the only significant changes made in order to 
comply with the requirements were the MD&A section and the reporting of the details of net position. 
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FORT BRAGG MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2014 
 

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
C. Proprietary Fund Accounting 

 
The District has one fund which is considered a proprietary fund. 
 
Proprietary Fund Financial Statements include a Statement of Net Position, a Statement of Revenues, 
Expenses, and Changes in Net Position, and a Statement of Cash Flows for each proprietary fund. 
 
In accordance with GASB Statements No. 20 and 62, the District has opted to apply all applicable 
GASB pronouncements and all Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Statements and 
Interpretations, Accounting Principles Board (APB) Opinions, and Accounting Research Bulletins 
(ARB) issued on or before November 30, 1989, unless they conflict with or contradict GASB 
pronouncements. 

 
Operating revenues in the proprietary fund are those revenues that are generated from the primary 
operations of the fund. All other revenues are reported as non-operating revenues. Operating expenses 
are those expenses that are essential to the primary operation of the fund. All other expenses are 
reported as non-operating expenses. 

 
D. Budgetary Reporting 
 

 Annual budgets are adopted on a budgetary basis. Annually, the District submits a request for 
appropriation to the Executive Director so that a budget may be prepared.  The budget is prepared by 
fund, function, and activity and includes information on the past year, current year estimates, and 
requested appropriations for the next fiscal year.  The proposed budget is presented to the Board for 
review.  The Board holds public hearings and may add to, delete from, or change appropriations, but 
may not change the form of the budget.  Any changes in the budget must be within the revenues and 
reserves estimated as available by the Executive Director or the revenue estimates must be changed 
by an affirmative vote of a majority of the Board. 

                      
 Encumbrances represent commitments related to unperformed contracts for goods or services. 
Encumbrance accounting, under which purchase orders, contracts, or other commitments for the 
expenditures of resources are recorded to reserve that portion of the applicable appropriation, is 
utilized in the governmental funds. Encumbrances outstanding at fiscal year-end are reported as 
reservations of fund balance and do not constitute expenditures or liabilities because the commitments 
will be reappropriated and honored in the subsequent fiscal year. 

 
E. Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 

Investments for the District are reported at fair value. The District’s cash and cash equivalents are 
considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits, and short-term investments with original maturities of 
three months or less from the date of acquisition. The District’s investments are held in the City of Fort 
Bragg’s pooled investments. 

 
 

13 
 



FORT BRAGG MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2014 
 

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
F. Investments  

 
All investments are stated at fair value as required by GASB Statement No.31, Accounting and Financial 
Reporting for Certain Investments and for External Investment Pools. Fair value is based on market price 
or contract amount.  

 
G. Inventory 
  

Inventories are valued at lower of cost (first-in, first-out) or market.  Inventory for the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2014, was $7,757. 

 
H. Revenues and Receivables  

 
All trade receivables are shown net of an allowance for uncollectible accounts, if any. No allowances for 
uncollectible receivables were recorded, as amounts were deemed immaterial as determined based on an 
analysis of historical trends. 
 
Property taxes – Property tax revenues represent property taxes collected for the repayment of the 
District’s 1998 Wastewater Revenue Bonds. Property taxes for the prior year were attached as an 
enforceable lien as of January 1, 2013, and were levied on July 1, 2013. Taxes are due in two equal 
installments on November 1 and February 1. The District relies on the competency of the County of 
Mendocino Assessor’s office to properly assess, collect, and distribute property taxes. 

 
I. Capital Assets 
 

Capital assets, which include property, plant, and equipment, are reported in the financial statements. 
Capital assets are defined by the District as assets with an initial individual cost of more than $5,000 and 
an estimated useful life in excess of two years. These assets are being depreciated using the straight-line 
method over the assets’ useful lives as follows: 

 
Buildings        40 to 75 years 
Utility plant        10 to 50 years 
Machinery and equipment      3 to 40 years 
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FORT BRAGG MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2014 
 

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
J. Net Position 
 

The District’s financial statements report net position consisting of the following components: 
 
Net Investment in Capital Assets – This amount is comprised of total capital assets net of accumulated 
depreciation reduced by outstanding debt that is attributable to the acquisition, construction, or 
improvement of capital assets. 
 
Restricted Net Position – This amount is restricted by external creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or 
regulations of other governments. 
 
Unrestricted Net Position – This amount is net position that does not meet the definition of “net 
investment in capital assets” or “restricted net position”.  

 
K. Use of Estimates 
 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America as prescribed by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
and the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of 
revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

 
L. Compensated Absences 
  

Earned vacation and a portion of accumulated sick-leave payable upon termination or retirement are 
accrued as compensated absences. The accrual includes the District’s share of payroll taxes. Regular 
employees earn vacation hours based on the number of years of continuous service. No more than 240 
hours (340 hours after ten years of continuous service) may be accumulated. Also, regular employees are 
given credit for eight hours of sick leave for each month of employment with unlimited accumulation. 
Each employee who has two or more years of service with the District and who separates from City 
service for any reason, except discharge for cause, is entitled to payment of the monetary equivalent of 
30% of unused sick leave accrued to a maximum of 1,000 hours.  

 
M.  Comparative Data 
  

Comparative total data for the prior fiscal year has been presented in the accompanying basic financial 
statements in order to provide an understanding of changes in the District’s financial position, operations, 
and cash flows. 
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FORT BRAGG MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2014 
 

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
N.   New Accounting Pronouncements 
 

The District has implemented the requirements of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
Statements No. 65, 66, 67, and 70 during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014. 
 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 65 
 
For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014, the District implemented Governmental Accounting Standards   
Board (GASB) Statement No. 65, "Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities." This Statement 
is effective for periods beginning after December 15, 2012. The objective of this Statement is to establish 
accounting and financial reporting standards that reclassify, as deferred outflows of resources or deferred 
inflows of resources, certain items that were previously reported as assets and liabilities. Implementation 
of the GASB Statement No. 65 had an impact on the District’s financial statements for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2014 by requiring the removal of unamortized debt issuance costs from the Statement of 
Net Position. 
 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 66 
 
For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014, the District implemented Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board (GASB) Statement No. 66, "Technical Correction - 2012." This Statement is effective for periods 
beginning after December 15, 2012. The objective of this Statement is to improve accounting and 
financial reporting for a governmental financial reporting entity by resolving conflicting guidance that 
resulted from GASB Statement No. 54 "Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type 
Definitions", and GASB Statement No. 62 "Codification of Accounting and Financial Reporting 
Guidance Contained in Pre-November 30, 1989 FASB and AICPA Pronouncements." Since the release 
of these Statements, questions have arisen concerning differences between the provisions in Statement 
No. 54 and Statement No. 10, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Risk Financing and Related 
Insurance Issues, regarding the reporting of risk financing activities. Questions also have arisen about 
differences between Statement No. 62 and Statement No. 13, Accounting for Operating Leases with 
Scheduled Rent Increases, regarding the reporting of certain operating lease transactions, and No. 48, 
Sales and Pledges of Receivables and Future Revenues and Intra-Equity Transfers of Assets and Future 
Revenues, concerning the reporting of the acquisition of a loan or a group of loans and the recognition of 
servicing fees related to mortgage loans that are sold. Implementation of the GASB Statement No. 66 did 
not have an impact on the District's financial statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014. 
 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 67 
 
For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014, the District implemented Governmental Accounting Standards   
Board (GASB) Statement No. 67, "Financial Reporting for Pension Plans." This Statement is effective 
for periods beginning after June 15, 2013. The objective of this Statement is to improve financial 
reporting by state and local governmental pension plans. This Statement replaces the requirements of 
Statements No. 25, "Financial Reporting for Defined Benefit Pension Plans and Note Disclosures for 
Defined Contribution Plans" and No. 50 "Pension Disclosures" as they relate to pension plans that are 
administered through trusts or equivalent arrangements (hereafter jointly referred to as trusts) that meet 
certain criteria. The requirements of Statements No. 25 and No. 50 remain applicable to pension plans 
that are not administered through trusts covered by the scope of this Statement and to defined 
contribution plans that provide postemployment benefits other than pensions.  Implementation of the 
GASB Statement No. 67 did not have an impact on the District's financial statements for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2014. 
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FORT BRAGG MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2014 
 

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
N.   New Accounting Pronouncements (Continued) 

 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 70 
 
For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014, the District implemented Governmental Accounting Standards   
Board (GASB) Statement No. 70, "Accounting and Financial Reporting for Non-exchange Financial 
Guarantees." This Statement is effective for periods beginning after June 15, 2013. The objective of this 
Statement is to improve the recognition, measurement, and disclosure guidance for state and local 
governments that have extended or received financial guarantees that are non-exchange transactions.  
Implementation of the GASB Statement No. 70 did not have an impact on the District's financial 
statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014. 
 

Note 2: Cash and Investments 
 

Cash and investments as of June 30, 2014, as classified in the accompanying financial statements, 
are $799,522. 

 
A. Investments Authorized by the California Government Code and the District’s Investment Policy 
 

The table below identifies the investment types that are authorized for the District by the California 
Government Code (or the District’s investment policy, where more restrictive). The table also 
identifies certain provisions of the California Government Code (or the District’s investment policy, 
where more restrictive) that address interest rate risk, credit risk, and concentration of credit risk. 
This table does not address investments of debt proceeds held by bond trustees that are governed by 
the provisions of debt agreements of the District, rather than the general provisions of the California 
Government Code or the District’s investment policy. 

 
Maximum Maximum

Maximum Percentage Investment
Maturity of Portfolio in One Issuer

Local Agency Investment Fund (State Pool) N/A None $50 Million
U.S. Treasury Obligations 5 years None None
U.S. Government Agency Issues 5 years None None
Repurchase Agreements 90 days None None
Bankers Acceptance (must be dollar
     denominated) 9 months 40% None
Commercial Paper  A Rated Minimum 6 months 15% None
Time Certificates of Deposit FDIC Insured 5 years 30% None
General Obligations of any State or Political 
  Subdivision rated AA at a minimum 5 years 30% None
Money Market Mutual Funds holding cash 
  and US Government Obligations N/A None None

Authorized
Investment Type
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FORT BRAGG MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2014 
 

Note 2: Cash and Investments (Continued) 
 
B. Disclosures Relating to Interest Rate Risk 

 
Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of 
an investment. Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment, the greater the sensitivity of its 
fair value to changes in market interest rates. One of the ways that the District manages its exposure 
to interest rate risk is by purchasing a combination of shorter term and longer term investments and 
by timing cash flows from maturities so that a portion of the portfolio is maturing or coming close to 
maturity evenly over time as necessary to provide the cash flows and liquidity needed for operations. 
 
Refer to the City’s Annual Financial Report Information about the sensitivity of the fair values of the 
District’s investments held by bond trustees to market interest rate fluctuations. 

 
C. Investments with Fair Values Highly Sensitive to Interest Rate Fluctuations 
 

The District’s investments (including investments held by bond trustees) include investments that are 
highly sensitive to interest rate fluctuations. The District does not hold any specific investments that 
need to be reported here. See the City’s Annual Financial Report for more information regarding 
these disclosures. 

 
Note 3: Capital Assets 
 
Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014, was as follows: 
 

 

Balance Balance
July 1, 2013 Increases Decreases June 30, 2014

Capital assets, not being depreciated
Land 69,000$             -$                     -$                 69,000$           
Construction-in-progress 201,716             (34,057)      167,659           

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 270,716                                 (34,057)      236,659           

Capital assets, being depreciated
Buildings 3,444,893         8,800              3,453,693        
Machinery, equipment and vehicles 1,545,178         224,246          1,769,424        
Infrastructure 8,678,267         127,361          8,805,628        

Total capital assets, being depreciated 13,668,338       360,407                          14,028,745     

Less accumulated depreciation
Buildings (1,663,867)       (51,919)          (1,715,786)      
Machinery, equipment and vehicles (1,240,717)       (54,900)          (1,295,617)      
Infrastructure (3,861,319)       (202,032)        (4,063,351)      

Total accumulated depreciation (6,765,903)       (308,851)                        (7,074,754)      

Total capital assets being depreciated, net 6,902,435         51,556                            6,953,991        
7,173,151$       51,556$          (34,057)$    7,190,650$     Total capital assets, net
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FORT BRAGG MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2014 
 

Note 4: Long-Term Debt 
     
The following is a summary of changes in long-term debt for the District for the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2014: 
 

 
1998 Wastewater Revenue Bonds 
 
In 1998, the City on behalf of the District entered into an agreement with the Association of Bay Area 
Governments (ABAG) whereby ABAG issued $770,000 in revenue bonds to provide resources for the 
District to acquire and construct capital improvements to the District’s wastewater system. The bonds are 
an obligation of ABAG and are payable solely from and secured by revenues that consist primarily of 
payments on an installment obligation of the District. 
 
For the purposes of this report, the District has reported its liability under the terms of the installment 
agreement as 1998 Wastewater Revenue Bonds. Annual interest accrues at varying rates between 3.75% 
and 5.30%. Interest became payable commencing October 1, 1998, and semi-annually thereafter each 
October 1st and April 1st. Principal is paid in annual installments commencing October 1, 1998, through 
the year 2018 in amounts ranging from $25,000 to $55,000. 
 
Debt service requirements to maturity for bonds payable by the Fort Bragg Municipal Improvement 
District No. 1 are presented on the following schedule. 
 

 

 

Balance at Balance at Due within
July 1, 2013 Additions Reductions June 30, 2014 One year

Bonds payable:
     1998 Revenue Bond 300,000$     -$              (45,000)$    255,000$       45,000$     
Compensated absences 53,620          49,475     (53,620)      49,475            49,475        

     Total long-term liabilities 353,620$     49,475$   (98,620)$    304,475$       94,475$     

Fiscal Year
Ended June 30, Principal Interest Total

2015 45,000$    12,323$ 57,323$    
2016 50,000      9,805      59,805      
2017 50,000      7,155      57,155      
2018 55,000      4,372      59,372      
2019 55,000      1,418      56,418      

Totals 255,000$ 35,073$ 290,073$ 
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FORT BRAGG MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2014 
 

Note 5: Advances from Governmental Agencies 
 
On June 30, 2010, the former City of Fort Bragg Redevelopment Agency (Agency) advanced $76,800 
from the Agency to the District. The term of the advance is five years with payments of interest due at 
0.56%.  Any and all unencumbered Wastewater enterprise capital fees and revenue available each fiscal 
year shall be paid quarterly, commencing September 30, 2011. Principal repayments of $15,445 and 
interest of $141 were made by the District during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014.  As of June 30, 
2014 the balance of the advance was $15,533 and was payable to the Fort Bragg Redevelopment 
Successor Agency Private-Purpose Trust Fund due to the dissolution of the Agency as of February 1, 
2012. 
 
Note 6: Risk Management 
 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; 
errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disaster. The District provides for property and 
liability insurance as a component unit of the City of Fort Bragg, which is a member of the Redwood Empire 
Municipal Insurance Fund (REMIF), a public entity risk pool currently operating as a common risk 
management and insurance program for several Northern California municipalities. The joint powers 
formation agreement of REMIF provides that REMIF will be self-sustaining through member premiums for 
liability insurance and will reinsure through commercial companies for other coverage. 
 
The District’s deductible is $5,000 for property and liability loss, all per occurrence.  Settled claims resulting 
from these risks have not exceeded insurance coverage in any of the past three fiscal years. 
 
Note 7: Commitments and Contingencies 
 
The District is subject to litigation arising in the normal course of business. In the opinion of the District’s 
management and legal counsel, there is no pending litigation that is likely to have a material adverse 
effect on the financial position of the District. 
 
Note 8: Transfers In/Out 
 
Following is a summary of transfers for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014 and 2013. 
 

Fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2014

Fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2013

Transfers out to City of Fort Bragg (21,260)$             (7,600)$               

 
Note 9:  Prior Period Adjustment 
 
A prior period adjustment of ($16,878) was made on the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes 
in Net Position for an overstatement of debt issuance costs in the prior fiscal year.  This was a result of the 
implementation of GASB Statement No. 65. 
 
Note 10:  Subsequent Events 
 
In preparing the accompanying financial statements, District management has reviewed all known events that 
have occurred after June 30, 2014, and through February 11, 2015, the date when this financial statement was 
available to be issued, for inclusion in the financial statement and footnotes. 
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Variance with
Final Budget

Actual Positive
Original Final (Budgetary basis) (Negative)

Operating Revenues
Service charges 3,221,200$ 3,221,200$ 3,004,493$              (216,707)$       

                            
Total Operating Revenues 3,221,200   3,221,200   3,004,493                (216,707)         

                            
Operating Expenses                             

Sewer collection and treatment 1,459,932   1,514,087   1,423,852                90,235             
General and administrative 1,189,985   1,221,660   1,208,872                12,788             

                            
Total Operating Expenses 2,649,917   2,735,747   2,632,724                103,023           

                            
Operating Income (Loss) 571,283      485,453      371,769                   (113,684)         

                            
Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)                             

Investment earnings 5,535          5,535          8,146                       2,611               
Interest expense (16,900)      (16,900)      (16,841)                   59                    
Other revenues 9,250          9,250          6,512                       (2,738)             

Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) (2,115)        (2,115)        (2,183)                     (68)                  

Transfers
Transfers out to City of Fort Bragg (40,010)      (40,010)      (21,260)                   18,750             

Total Transfers (40,010)      (40,010)      (21,260)                   18,750             

Income (Loss) before other items 529,158      443,328      348,326                   (95,002)           

Capital Outlay (255,000)    (633,153)    (360,407)                 272,746           
Debt Service Principal (45,000)      (45,000)      (60,445)                   (15,445)           

Changes in Net Position (budgetary basis) 229,158$    (234,825)$  (72,526)                   162,299$         

Adjustments to reconcile to GAAP basis:
Capital outlay 360,407                   
Loss on disposal of capital assets (34,057)                   
Debt service principal 60,445                     
Depreciation (308,851)                 

Change in Net Position (GAAP basis) 5,418$                     
                            

FORT BRAGG MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1

Schedule of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position - Budget and Actual
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2014

Budgeted Amounts
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